












































 Joint Budget Committee  
Colorado PERA Question Responses 

 
Hearing December 17, 2015 

1. Please demonstrate that a new retirement plan would necessarily be more expensive, if 
PERA agrees with the findings in the cost-benefit value study.  It is not clear that a new 
retirement plan would necessarily eliminate the current cash flow intended to fully fund 
PERA.  For example, the normal cost of the existing plan could be directed into a new plan, 
while still maintaining the same payment scheme to cover the unfunded liabilities.  Please 
explain why a system like this could not work. 
 

Response:  

PERA agrees with the findings of the plan design study. The plan design study measured the 
effectiveness of the PERA Hybrid Defined Benefit Plan compared to alternative retirement plans 
by looking at the question from two perspectives.  The first perspective held the benefits, provided 
by all the plan designs considered, equal to the benefits provided by the PERA plan.  Under this 
approach, the plan design study concluded in order to provide the same level of benefits as those 
currently provided by PERA, all other plan designs would require additional contributions ranging 
from 60 percent to 142 percent above the PERA normal cost rate.  The conclusion of the study is 
that it is more expensive to provide the same level of retirement benefits as the PERA plan via any 
alternative plan design in use.  The second perspective held the contribution cost (the current 
PERA normal cost rate) consistent among the plan designs.  The study then measured and 
compared the level of benefits each of these plan designs generate given the same level of 
contributions.  For example when compared to a self-directed DC plan, the PERA Hybrid plan 
provides a benefit three times greater for the same contribution cost.  The conclusion of the study 
was none of the alternative plan designs are as cost effective or efficient at providing retirement 
benefits as the current PERA Hybrid Plan.   

 
Given the scenario posed in Question 1, and as addressed in the plan design study, the General 
Assembly could structure payments:  

1. similar to what currently is being paid toward the unfunded liabilities, and  
2. direct the current normal cost rate toward a new plan design,  

but the results would be as projected in the plan design study. The benefits generated by the 
normal cost equivalent contribution would be significantly less than the benefits currently 
generated by the PERA Hybrid Plan, while realizing no value or cost-savings for the members or 
taxpayers.   

 

2. If more conservative assumptions were used as identified in the sensitivity analysis, would 
that have changed the opinion in the cost-benefit study on whether the defined benefit 
system was better than a defined contribution system? 
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Response:  

No, the sensitivity analysis discusses the appropriateness of the actuarial assumptions as they relate 
to the measurement of liabilities and the effect of the volatility of those assumptions on the length of 
time it will take to retire the current unfunded liabilities.  The plan design study considered the cost 
effectiveness and efficiency of alternative retirement plan designs when measured against the PERA 
Hybrid Plan.  These two studies are analyzing and/or comparing significantly different metrics and 
elements of a defined benefit plan. 

   

3. Please explain the tax liability implications of AED and SAED?  What would be the 
difference in tax liability if AED and SAED were merged as a single line item in department 
budgets?  Is it possible to maintain separate statutes for AED and SAED as provided in 
current law, and calculate them distinctly, but pay for them from a single line item? 

 

Response:  

PERA is a Qualified Plan under § 401(a) I.R.C. PERA has received an IRS Determination Letter 
indicating that the current contribution structure, which includes the AED and SAED, meets the 
standard to maintain this qualification status. The AED and the SAED are not subject to income 
tax reporting/withholding because they are explicitly paid to PERA by employers in the same form 
as all other employer contributions.  

 
In addition, the PERA statutes specify that the funding of the SAED comes from employees in the 
form of forgone compensation increases prior to award as salary or compensation. See C.R.S. 24-
51-411. Although the funding of the SAED comes from forgone compensation increases, the 
contributions are remitted to PERA directly from the employer and are not deducted from the 
employee’s gross income like the 8 percent member contribution. 

 
As long as the current statute is maintained and the AED and SAED are accounted for separately, 
a change in how an employer presents its budget should not cause a tax issue.  
 

4. Please explain why AED and SAED are not treated simply as payments from the State to 
catch up the unfunded liability.  Please explain why AED and SAED are treated as 
compensation elements, although the annual normal cost of benefits for state employees 
hired after January 1, 2011, was identified as 8.82 percent in the cost-benefit study, and 
therefore appears to be much lower than the employee contribution plus the statutory State 
contribution, AED, and SAED. 

 

Response:  

As noted above, the AED and SAED are statutorily unique and the rates differ among PERA’s 
various Divisions. The intent of the AED and SAED is to eliminate the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability. The contribution rates will decline automatically upon each Division achieving 103 
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percent funded status as described in statute. Also, any reductions in the SAED are intended to 
return to employee compensation based upon the source of funds used to fund the SAED.  AED 
and SAED are elements of compensation based upon the fact that all trust fund assets must be used 
for benefits, member refunds, or administration costs of PERA according to law.   



GREGORY W. SMITH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
DECEMBER 17, 2015 

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE 



PERA Annual Update 

» KPMG performed the State Auditor’s Office 2014 annual audit of PERA  
• No findings or recommendations for best practices or improvements 
• No material weaknesses in internal controls or accounting policies 

and practices 
» Audited financial statements showed a 5.7 percent investment return  

for 2014 
» Total Pension Fund Market Value of Assets Funded Ratio 

• 2014 = 64.2 percent    
• 2013 = 65.2 percent 

» 2014 CAFR reflects full implementation of GASB 67, Financial Reporting 
for Pension Plans 

• Assisted PERA employers regarding implementation of GASB 68, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions 

• PERA Board updated Pension Funding Policy in March of 2015 
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PERA Annual Update 
(continued) 

» PERA Board performed asset/liability study in 2014 and 2015 
• Objective was to determine optimal strategic asset allocation that 

align investment market risks with the need to meet distributions 
• Resulted in minor reductions in Global Equity and Fixed Income and 

increases in Private Equity and Real Estate 
» PERA Board hired independent actuarial firm to perform actuarial audit 

• Audit confirmed that the retained actuary’s assumptions and 
December 31, 2013, actuarial valuation results are reasonable 

» SB 14-214 Legislated Studies were performed during 2015 
• Total Compensation Study 
• Plan Design Study 
• Sensitivity Study 

» C.R.S. §24-51-220—Report on Progress of SB 10-001 Reforms 
• Conducted by PERA and delivered to the General Assembly and 

Governor on December 11, 2015 
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What is Colorado PERA? 
As of December 2014 

» Instrumentality of the State, founded on August 1, 1931 
» Hybrid defined benefit retirement plan qualified under IRC 401(a) 
» Substitute for Social Security  

• Members contribute 8.0 percent or more 
» Administers:  

• Defined benefit plan, including disability and survivor 
benefit programs 

• One of the country’s largest public 401(k), 457, and DC 
Choice Plans (combined assets of $3.5 billion) 

• Health care, dental, and vision plans for largest coverage 
group in the state (over 155,000 lives) 

• Life insurance plan 
» Largest pension fund in Colorado  

• 22nd largest public plan in United States 
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PERA is Transparent 

» All board meetings are public and include time for public comment 
» PERA reports annually to the Governor and to the General 

Assembly through the  
• Legislative Audit Committee (July)  
• Joint Finance Committee (December SMART Hearing) 
• Joint Budget Committee (December) 

» PERA is audited annually by a firm selected by the State Auditor 
whose findings are reported to the Legislative Audit Committee 

» PERA’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) is used 
as a model for other public pension plans, winning the GFOA 
financial reporting excellence award for 30 consecutive years 

» PERA’s website is an excellent resource for plan and financial 
information 
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PERA Board Authority 

» Limited to implementing statutes adopted by the General Assembly 
» PERA Board oversight includes 

• Investment of assets 
• Administration of benefits  
• Collection of contributions 
• Selection and monitoring of actuarial assumptions 
• Rulemaking 

» Benefit provisions and contribution structures are 
• Set by General Assembly 
• Not subject to change via collective bargaining arrangements 

or employer and labor union negotiations 
• Consistently applied to all employers within a PERA Division 
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PERA Membership 
October 31, 2015 

0
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State School Local Gov't Judicial DPS Total
Benefit Recipients 36,776 59,883 6,714 345 6,833 110,551
Active Members 57,949 125,484 13,470 332 16,921 214,156
Inactive Members 73,339 117,684 23,520 15 8,092 222,650

Total: 547,357 
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PERA Financial Recap 
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25-Year History of  
Assets and Distributions  
In billions 
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Beginning Balance January 1, 1990 $9.4  

Employer Contributions 14.7  

Member and Other Contributions 13.4  

Investment Income 50.2  

Denver Public Schools’ Plan Transfer 2.8 

Benefit and Refund Payments (45.8) 

Administrative Expenses (0.5) 

Ending Balance December 31, 2014  $44.2  



PERA Benefit Distributions and Distributions 
Relative to Payroll by County 
Total Distributions = $3,506,760,242 
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Percentage of payroll data from 
2014 County Business Patterns and  

U.S. Census Bureau, calculation 
from Pacey & McNulty 

 
Annual benefit payments as of 
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$18,762,305 
$1,932,780 

$14,761,058 

$24,128,987 

$2,537,719 

$40,812,593 

$342,917,077 

• $5.2 billion economic output • 29,000 jobs statewide 
• $267 million state and local tax revenue 



Investment Asset Allocation 
October 31, 2015 

Global 
Equities 
55.8% 

Private Equity 
8.1% 

Cash & 
Short-Term 

1.9% 

Fixed Income 
24.1% 

Real Estate 
8.0% 

Opportunity 
Fund 
2.1% 

$43.6 Billion Market Value 

11 

» Over $585 million invested in 
companies and properties 
domiciled in the State 

» More than 55 percent of 
assets managed directly by 
PERA staff 

» An additional $50 million is 
allocated to the Colorado Mile 
High Fund for private equity 
investments in the state  



Investing for Long Term 
Annualized investment returns for 
periods ending December 31, 2014 
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JBC Questions for PERA 
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Question Response 

Demonstrate that a new retirement 
plan would be more expensive. 
(e.g., Normal Cost equivalent 
funneled into new plan; while other 
contributions continue to pay off 
UAAL of PERA) 

As supported by the plan design study, for the 
same level of contributions (normal cost rate), all 
other plan designs in use would provide a lesser 
benefit under every career path. End result when 
considering the same cost: perhaps same payoff 
date for UAAL, but lower benefits for members. No 
advantage to member or taxpayer. 

If more conservative assumptions 
were used, would that have 
changed the opinion in the cost-
benefit study? (i.e., DB still better 
than DC?) 

No. The Sensitivity Analysis discusses the 
appropriateness of the actuarial assumptions as 
they relate to (1) liability measurement, and (2) the 
effect of their potential volatility on the funding 
period. The plan design study considered the cost 
effectiveness of alternative plan designs vs. PERA 
Hybrid design. 



JBC Questions for PERA 
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Question Response 

Please explain the tax liability 
implications of AED and SAED. 
What if merged into single line-
item—possible to maintain 
current separate statutes and 
calculate them distinctly, but pay 
for them from single line item? 

PERA—Qualified plan (IRC § 401[a]); Determination 
Letter says that current contribution structure meets 
qualification status. AED and SAED are not subject to 
income tax reporting/withholding since paid to PERA 
by employers in same form as all other employer 
contributions. As long as current statute is maintained 
and AED and SAED are accounted for separately, a 
change in how an employer presents its budget 
should not cause a tax issue. 

Explain why AED and SAED are 
treated as compensation and not 
simply as payments from the 
State to catch up the UAAL? 
(i.e., Normal cost rate less than 
total contribution rate) 

AED and SAED are statutorily unique; rates differ 
amongst PERA’s divisions. Purpose is to eliminate 
the UAAL. Rates will automatically decline upon 
reaching target funded ratios. Any reductions in 
SAED are intended to return to employee 
compensation based upon source of the funds. 
AED/SAED are elements of compensation based on 
fact that all trust fund assets must be used for 
benefits, member refunds, or administrative costs. 



PERA’s Assumptions 
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» PERA governance practices—includes periodic Experience Analyses 
• Historically every four to five years analyzing at least four years of 

plan/member experience data 
» November 2012 (2008–2011 Experience)—Cav/Mac 
» November 2009 (2005–2008 Experience)—Cav/Mac 
» July 2005 (2001–2004 Experience)—Buck Consultants 
» July 2001 (1996–2000 Experience)—Watson Wyatt 
» June 1996 (1991–1995 Experience)—Towers Perrin 
» September 1991 (1986–1990 Experience)—GRS 
» October 1986 (1982–1985 Experience)—GRS 

• Next scheduled Experience Study—Fall 2016 
» Will incorporate 2012–2015 Experience 

• Actuarial assumptions developed through this process are used for:  
» Annual funding valuation and funding period projections 
» Accounting and financial reporting 
 



PERA’s Assumptions 
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» Experience Analysis 
• All assumptions reviewed, including mortality 
• Proposed changes appropriately calibrated to parallel plan experience 

» During each annual actuarial valuation, variance analysis is performed and 
provided for each: 

• Economic actuarial assumption 
» Annual asset/investment return 
» Salary growth 
» Inflation 

• Demographic actuarial assumption 
» Mortality 
» Retirement 
» Termination 
» Disability 



Colorado General Assembly 
Senate Bill 14-214 Studies 
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Study Contracted By Conducted By 

Total Compensation Study Department of Personnel 
and Administration Milliman, Inc. 

Plan Design Study Office of the State Auditor Gabriel, Roeder, Smith 
and Company (GRS) 

Sensitivity Study Office of the State Auditor Pension Trustee Advisors 
(PTA) 



Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Total Compensation Study 

» The 2015 analysis included a comparison of the value of  benefits for 
Colorado State employees to the value of benefits offered to 
employees in similar workforce structures 

» Milliman’s analysis included employee compensation and employer-
provided retirement and retiree health benefits 

» The benefits, valued separately, resulted in a value above the 
prevailing market 

» Based on the findings of Milliman Inc.:  
• “When the total compensation package is valued, the State is 

just slightly below the prevailing market (0.2%).” 
• “In order for the State to continue to align its total compensation 

package with the prevailing market, adjustments to individual 
employee compensation and the overall salary structure should 
be considered.” 

• “Changes to benefits are not recommended at this time.” 
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Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Plan Design Study 

» Study compares cost and effectiveness of the 
design of the Colorado PERA Hybrid Defined 
Benefit Plan to alternative plan designs in the 
public and private sector 

» The results show the reforms to the benefit 
provisions of Colorado PERA, contained in  

SB 1, created a plan design that “is more 
efficient and uses dollars more effectively than 
the other types of plans in use today.”1 

» The next most efficient retirement plan structure 
was 60 percent more costly 
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1 GRS Plan Design Study Report, June 2015, page 2. 



Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Plan Design Study 
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» PERA provides better 
income replacement 
considering: 
• All other plan designs  

in use 
• All starting ages and 

career lengths 



Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Plan Design Study 

» “The study finds that the existing PERA Hybrid Plan provides a 
higher level of benefits at the current cost than all alternative plans.”2  

» “…the retirement benefits provided by the PERA Hybrid Plan are 
neither too generous nor too low when compared to other similarly 
situated public sector employers.”3  

» “When comparing the PERA Hybrid Plan to the private sector, those 
private sector plans that combine Social Security with a defined 
contribution plan do not replace as much income as PERA.”4  

» “The State cannot eliminate the unfunded liability by moving new 
hires to an alternative plan,…”5 

» SB 1 reforms reduced the cost of providing benefits for employees 
hired on or after January 1, 2011—where the majority of the cost of 
the accruing benefit is funded by the member, while maintaining the 
highest retirement replacement income of any plan design in use. 
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2 GRS Plan Design Study Report, June 2015, page 59.     3 GRS Plan Design Study Report, June 2015, page 65. 
4 GRS Plan Design Study Report, June 2015, page 65.     5 GRS Plan Design Study Report, June 2015, page 83. 



Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Sensitivity Study 

» Principal objective is to develop an early warning mechanism to identify 
and communicate whether model actuarial assumptions used by PERA are 
meeting targets and achieving sustainability 

» PTA confirmed  
• “The PERA Hybrid Defined Benefit Plan is currently on track to be 

fully funded…Prior to the changes in Senate Bill 10-001, the PERA 
Plan was projected to become insolvent.”1 [emphasis added] 

• The reasonableness of PERA’s actuarial assumptions including the  
7.5 percent long-term rate of return 

• The assumed long-term investment rate is by far the most significant 
variable in determining when PERA will achieve full-funded status 

» PTA’s report encompassed three recommendations related to enhanced 
disclosure and use of the proposed mechanism, each of which PERA 
agreed to implement 
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1 Sensitivity Analysis of Colorado PERA Hybrid Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial Assumptions, October 2015, page 98. 



Review of SB 14-214 Studies 
Sensitivity Study 

» As of December 31, 2014, for each PERA division, reflecting the SB 1 
reforms and applying PERA’s current set of actuarial assumptions, all 
result in positive (green) indicators with the exception of the Judicial 
Division which shows a warning (yellow) indicator 
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State Division 
31.7% 

School Division 
51.8% 

Local 
Government 

Division 
8.5% 

Judicial Division 
0.6% 

DPS Division 
7.4% 

Signal Light Indicator  
Weighted by Market Value of Assets 

as of December 31, 2014 



SB 1 Study Report 

Colorado PERA  
Senate Bill 10-001 (SB 1) Report 
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SB 1 Study Report 
Objectives 

» Main objectives [C.R.S. § 24-51-220]  
• To report to the General Assembly regarding: 

» The economic impact of the 2010 legislative changes 
to the annual increase provisions on retirees and 
benefit recipients as compared to the actual rate of 
inflation, and 

» The progress made toward eliminating the unfunded 
liabilities of each division of the association 

• Timing requirement 
» To be performed every five years 
» First report due to the General Assembly by  

January 1, 2016 
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SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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Item Message 

1 PERA is sustainable into the foreseeable future 

2 As of 2014, SB 1 reforms significantly reversed PERA’s predicted course from 
running out of money to projections of full funding in approximately 38 years 

3 
SB 1 reforms reduced benefits for all active and retired members; consequently 
PERA employers and taxpayers are saving money by providing a more affordable 
benefit 

4 Over the past five years, SB 1 reforms saved PERA approximately $15 billion in 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 

5 
Over the last five years, the reduction in the Annual Increase (AI) provisions  
had the most significant impact on the UAAL—accounting for 90 percent of the  
$15 billion in savings 

6 Even recognizing the AI reforms, PERA retirees retained their purchasing power 
over the last five-year period. 



SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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» Funded ratio projection 
graphs originally illustrated 
that PERA was not going to 
solve sustainability issues 
by simply relying on 
investment performance—
evident, particularly for the 
two largest divisions—the 
State and the School 
Divisions, which represent 
approximately 84 percent of 
PERA’s pension asset base 

State Division 

— A1 [Pre-SB 1, Projections as performed in 2010 at an 8.0% discount rate and 
assumed LTROR, Run at 12/31/2009] 

— A2 [Pre-SB 1, Projections as performed in 2010 at an 8.0% discount rate and 9.5% 
assumed LTROR, Run at 12/31/2009] 
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Even considering a 9.5% average annual 
investment return, the Division was 
projected to run out of money by 2038. 

Pre-SB 1 Reforms 
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SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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— A1 [Pre-SB 1, Projections as performed in 2010 at an 8.0% discount rate 
and assumed LTROR, Run at 12/31/2009] 

— A2 [Pre-SB 1, Projections as performed in 2010 at an 8.0% discount rate 
and 9.5% assumed LTROR, Run at 12/31/2009] 

— D [Post-SB 1, Projections using current asset values and data at a 7.5% 
discount rate and assumed LTROR, Run at 12/31/2014] 
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SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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As of December 31, 2014 

Division 

Estimated Funding 
 Period at the Board’s 

7.5% Assumed  
Rate of Return 

Estimated Funding 
Period at an 

8.0% Assumed 
Rate of Return 

State 37 years 30 years 

School 38 years 29 years 

Local Government 25 years  15 years  

Judicial 48 years 30 years 

DPS* 33 years 26 years 

* SB 09-282: Set provisions that the DPS Division Funded Ratio equal the School Division  
Funded Ratio in 2040 



SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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» Current Funded Ratios are slightly ahead of predictions from  
five years ago 

Division 

Post-SB 1 Projected 
Funded Ratio as of 
December 31, 2014 

(AVA* Basis) 

Actual Funded 
Ratio as of 

December 31, 2014 
(AVA* Basis) 

State 57.6% 57.8% 
School 60.7% 60.9% 
Local Government 73.1% 78.7% 
Judicial 67.7% 73.0% 
DPS* 76.6% 82.6% 
* Funded ratios are typically presented with regard to the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) or “smoothed” 

asset values, as is shown here, unless otherwise indicated. 



SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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» Even recognizing the AI reforms, PERA retirees retained their purchasing 
power over the last five-year period 

Increase for 2010 Increase for 2011 Increase for 2012 Increase for 2013 Increase for 2014 

PERA CPI-W* PERA CPI-W PERA CPI-W PERA CPI-W PERA CPI-W 

Applicable Annual 
Increase 0.0% -0.7% 2.0% 2.1% 2.0% 3.6% 2.0% 2.1% 2.0% 1.4% 

Cumulative 
Increase 0.0% -0.7% 2.0% 1.4% 4.0% 5.0% 6.1% 7.2% 8.2% 8.7% 

Average Increase 0.0% -0.7% 1.0% 0.7% 1.3% 1.7% 1.5% 1.8% 1.6% 1.7% 

Summary of Annual Increase (AI) Provision Increases Compared to National Inflation  

* For purposes of determining purchasing power, CPI-W was allowed to reflect a negative value in these calculations 
even though PERA would never apply a reduction to benefits if/when in an indexing scenario 



SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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» The PERA membership embraced considerable sacrifice through benefit 
provision changes to ensure the plan’s sustainability, representing 
approximately 90 percent of the burden 

• A typical retiree receiving a $3,000 monthly benefit as of January 1, 
2010, will sacrifice the equivalent of about seven years of retirement 
payments over a 25-year retirement 

• A typical new hire with a membership date on or after January 1, 2011, 
generally will work longer, pay more, and receive less over a shorter 
period of time in retirement than an individual with a prior  
membership date 



SB 1 Study Report  
Key Findings 
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» Historical simulation 
if, in 1984, PERA 
had been converted 
to a self-directed  
DC plan  

» PERA distributions 
by county vs. 
distributions under a 
self-directed DC plan 

PERA Hybrid DB Plan Distributions* 
Self-Directed DC Plan Distributions† (had it been implemented in 1984) 

* Colorado PERA Economic and Fiscal 
Impacts, Pacey Economics, Inc., April 2015. 
Reflects PERA distributions as of 
September 2014. 

† Information provided by Pacey Economics, 
Inc., using scaling factor of 53.0%. 

PERA Benefit Distributions by County 



Contact Us 

» Web address 
• www.copera.org  

» Social media 
• PERA on the Issues, www.peraontheissues.com   
• The Dime, www.thedimecolorado.com 
• Twitter, @ColoradoPERA and @thedimeCO 
• Facebook, www.facebook.com/thedimecolorado 

» Office locations 
• 1301 Pennsylvania Street, Denver 
• 1120 West 122nd Avenue, Westminster 

» Phone number 
• 1-800-759-PERA (7372) 
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17-Dec-15 1 Personnel-hearing 

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL and PERA 
FY 2016-17 JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE HEARING AGENDA 

 
 Thursday, December 17, 2015 
 9:00 am – 12:00 pm 
 
9:00-9:15 INTRODUCTIONS AND OPENING COMMENTS 

 
9:15-9:30 DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW 
 
1. Please explain the division of responsibility for purchasing and maintaining State Patrol 

Vehicles and CDOT vehicles.  Which department does what for its own vehicles? 
 
2. Please provide an update on CNG vehicles, following the issue that was presented last year 

regarding fuel usage by department for those vehicles.  Please provide an update on this year's 
request for vehicle replacements regarding CNG vehicles.  Does the Department's analysis 
show that CNG vehicles meet the statutory requirement for life-cycle costs that would allow 
purchase of CNG vehicles this year? 

 
3. Please explain the impact on CNG filling station infrastructure and the State's effort to build-

out CNG filling station infrastructure if the State does not purchase CNG vehicles. 
 
9:30-9:50 ISSUE 1: LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORITY AND THE R2 FLEET RE-
ALIGNMENT REQUEST, IDS POSTAGE TRANSFERS, AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

OVEREXPENDITURES 
 
4. Please discuss the Department's position on the appropriations transfer issues addressed in the 

briefing issue. 
 
9:50-10:10 ISSUE 2: TOTAL COMP REVERSIONS AND THE STATE EMPLOYEE RESERVE FUND 
 
5. Is the reversion issue identified in the briefing issue a CORE problem? 

 
6. Is there a sunset on the State Employee Reserve Fund (SERF)?  How has the SERF been 

used?  Are these dollars available for other purposes?  Is there a reporting requirement related 
to the SERF? 

 
7. Please provide an explanation for why the reversions in the identified compensation line items 

were high.  Please provide an explanation for how those items were funded?  Which line items 
or other continuously appropriated funds paid for those items to cause reversions in the line 
items? 
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8. Is this a long-term or ongoing trend in the Department, or is this a one-year issue?  Were there 
management decisions made that led to these reversions?  Are they the result of the change in 
management?  How will management address this issue going forward? 

 
10:10-10:30 CORE OPERATIONS UPDATE 
 
9. Please explain the division of responsibility over hardware between CORE Operations in the 

Department and OIT.  Please explain the reason for the base adjustment increase in CORE 
Operations. 

 
10. How was training managed during the implementation of CORE? Is it working effectively 

now? Is everyone fully trained on CORE? 
 

11. Have CORE reports been verified as accurate? 
 
10:30-10:50 TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUEST OVERVIEW 
 
12. Please explain why the base salary estimate is increasing over last year.  Please explain why 

some departments show much higher rates of increases in their base salary estimate. 
 

13. How are FTE changing by department as a way of comparing the change in base salary 
estimate for departments experiencing higher rates of increase? 

 
14. What drives range adjustments?  Please explain the process for making range adjustments 

through the recommendation, request, and budget process. 
 
15. How many state employees will receive an increase from the range adjustment on the lower 

end?  Will range adjustments also impact lower range employees in Higher Education? 
 
16. How much would it cost for a 1.0 percent and for a 1.5 percent merit pay increase? 
 
17. When we have relatively flat inflation as we currently do, how does the State look at salary 

survey and merit pay adjustments? 
 
18. How do the provider rates and state employee compensation correlate? 

 
19. How do turnover rates compare between the State and the market?  Is this something that is 

measured and compared in the annual compensation report?  If not, is it something that can be 
included in future reports? 

 
10:50-11:00 OTHER ITEMS 
 
LDPAC 
20. Please provide an update on the digitization of legislative audio tapes in State Archives. 
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21. What does the Department think about extending or allowing to sunset the Legislative Digital 

Policy Advisory Committee (LDPAC)? 
 
Leasing Approval Process 
22. Please explain the process used to oversee state leasing.  Please explain the standard language 

that is expected to be included in contracts/leasing agreements.  Do all state agencies comply 
with the leasing policies set by State Buildings and Real Estate Programs in the Office of the 
State Architect?  Does the Office monitor compliance in any way to ensure that state agencies 
are in compliance with policies? 

 
23. Please explain how leasing policies might be adjusted to work with appropriations approval 

processes? 
 
 
11:00-11:15 BREAK 
 
 
11:15-11:30 PERA INTRODUCTION AND OPENING COMMENTS 
 
11:30-12:00 PERA UPDATE – 2015 PERA STUDIES 
 
24. Please demonstrate that a new retirement plan would necessarily be more expensive, if PERA 

agrees with the findings in the cost-benefit value study.  It is not clear that a new retirement 
plan would necessarily eliminate the current cash flow intended to fully fund PERA.  For 
example, the normal cost of the existing plan could be directed into a new plan, while still 
maintaining the same payment scheme to cover the unfunded liabilities.  Please explain why a 
system like this could not work. 

 
25. If more conservative assumptions were used as identified in the sensitivity analysis, would 

that have changed the opinion in the cost-benefit study on whether the defined benefit system 
was better than a defined contribution system? 
 

26. Please explain the tax liability implications of AED and SAED?  What would be the 
difference in tax liability if AED and SAED were merged as a single line item in department 
budgets?  Is it possible to maintain separate statutes for AED and SAED as provided in 
current law, and calculate them distinctly, but pay for them from a single line item? 

 
27. Please explain why AED and SAED are not treated simply as payments from the State to 

catch up the unfunded liability.  Please explain why AED and SAED are treated as 
compensation elements, although the annual normal cost of benefits for state employees hired 
after January 1, 2011, was identified as 8.82 percent in the cost-benefit study, and therefore 
appears to be much lower than the employee contribution plus the statutory State contribution, 
AED, and SAED. 



 
17-Dec-15 4 Personnel-hearing 

 
 
 
ADDENDUM: OTHER QUESTIONS FOR WHICH SOLELY WRITTEN RESPONSES ARE REQUESTED  
 
1. Provide a list of any legislation that the Department has:  (a) not implemented or (b) partially 

implemented.  Explain why the Department has not implemented or has only partially 
implemented the legislation on this list. 

 
2. Please provide a detailed description of all program hotlines administered by the Department, 

including: 
a. The purpose of the hotline; 
b. Number of FTE allocated to the hotline; 
c. The line item through which the hotline is funded; and 
d. All outcome data used to determine the effectiveness of the hotline. 

 
3. Describe the Department's experience with the implementation of the new CORE accounting 

system. 
a. How has the implementation improved business processes in the Department? 
b. What challenges has the Department experienced since implementation and how have they 

been resolved (i.e. training, processes, reports, payroll)? 
c. What impact have these challenges had on the Department’s access to funding streams? 
d. How has the implementation of CORE affected staff workload? 
e. Do you anticipate that CORE implementation will result in the need for a permanent 

increase in staff?  If so, indicate whether the Department is requesting additional funding 
for FY 2016-17 to address it. 
 

4. If the Department receives federal funds of any type, please provide a detailed description of 
any federal sanctions for state activities of which the Department is already aware.  In 
addition, please provide a detailed description of any sanctions that MAY be issued against 
the Department by the federal government during FFY 2015-16. 

 
5. Does the Department have any outstanding high priority recommendations as identified in the 

"Annual Report of Audit Recommendations Not Fully Implemented" that was published by 
the State Auditor's Office and dated October 2015 (link below)? What is the department doing 
to resolve the outstanding high priority recommendations? 

 
http://www.leg.state.co.us/OSA/coauditor1.nsf/All/4735187E6B48EDF087257ED0007FE8C
A/$FILE/1542S%20Annual%20Report.%20Status%20of%20Outstanding%20Audit%20Reco
mmendations,%20As%20of%20June%2030,%202015.%20Informational%20Report.%20Oct
ober%202015.pdf 

 
6. Is the department spending money on public awareness campaigns related to marijuana?  How 

is the department working with other state departments to coordinate the campaigns? 
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7. Based on the Department’s most recent available record, what is the FTE vacancy rate by 

department and by division?  What is the date of the report? 
 
8. For FY 2014-15, do any line items in your Department have reversions?  If so, which line 

items, which programs within each line item, and for what amounts (by fund source)?  What 
are the reasons for each reversion?  Do you anticipate any reversions in FY 2015-16?  If yes, 
in which programs and line items do you anticipate this reversions occurring?  How much and 
in which fund sources do you anticipate the reversion being? 

 
9. Are you expecting an increase in federal funding with the passage of the FFY 2015-16 federal 

budget?  If yes, in which programs and what is the match requirement for each of the 
programs?   

 
10. For FY 2014-15, did your department exercise a transfer between lines that is allowable under 

state statute?  If yes, between which line items and programs did this transfer occur?  What is 
the amount of each transfer by fund source between programs and/or line items?  Do you 
anticipate transfers between line items and programs for FY 2015-16?  If yes, between which 
line items/programs and for how much (by fund source)? 
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